
  

 

A Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Hickory was held in the Council Chamber of the 
Municipal Building on Tuesday, October 7, 2025, at 6:00 p.m., with the following members present: 
 
                                                                           Hank Guess   

Tony Wood   Anthony Freeman 
Charlotte C. Williams               Aldermen David P. Zagaroli  
Danny Seaver  Jill Patton  

 
A quorum was present.   
 
Also present were City Manager Warren Wood, Deputy City Manager Rodney Miller, Assistant City 
Manager Rick Beasley, Assistant City Manager Yaidee Fox, City Attorney Timothy Swanson, Deputy City 
Clerk Crystal B. Mundy and City Clerk Debbie D. Miller   
 
I. Mayor Guess called the meeting to order.  All Council members were present. 
 
II. Invocation by Reverend Amanda Sowards, Chief Executive Officer of Greater Hickory Cooperative 

Christian Ministry. 
 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Special Presentation of a Proclamation to Hickory Fire Department Staff for Fire Prevention Week, 

October 5th – 11th, 2025.  
 
 Prior to the Special Presentation Mayor Guess called on Public Services Director, Will Hamblin to 

introduce Nello Marrazzo, a 6th grade Boy Scout from Troop 381 at Holy Trinity Lutheran Church.  
Mr. Marrazzo stated he is working on getting his Citizenship in the Community Badge. 

 
Mayor Guess asked Hickory Fire Department staff to the podium. Mayor Guess read and presented 
a Proclamation for Fire Prevention Week.   
 
Mayor Guess congratulated several Hickory Fire Department staff on their recent promotions.  
 
Hickory Fire Chief Matt Hutchinson introduced the recently promoted Deputy Chief Jason 
Lowrance, and Deputy Chief Brian Cartwell.  He invited staff and citizens to the community event 
to celebrate Fire Prevention Week on Saturday at the Firefighters Museum.  Photos were taken. 

 
V. Persons Requesting to Be Heard 
 
VI.  Approval of Minutes  
 

A. Regular Meeting of September 16, 2025. 
 

Alderman Anthony Freeman moved, seconded by Alderwoman Jill Patton that the Minutes of 
September 16, 2025, be approved.  The motion carried unanimously.  

    
VII. Reaffirmation and Ratification of Second Readings.  Votes recorded on first reading will be 

reaffirmed and ratified on second reading unless Council Members change their votes and so 
indicate on second reading.  

 
A. Budget Revision Number 4.  (First Reading Vote: Unanimous) 

 
Alderwoman Jill Patton moved, seconded by Alderwoman Charlotte Williams that the following be 
reaffirmed and ratified on second reading.  The motion carried unanimously.  

  
VIII. Consent Agenda:  All items below will be enacted by vote of City Council.  There will be no separate 

discussion of these items unless a Council Member so requests.  In which event, the item will be 
removed from the Consent Agenda and considered under Item IX.   

 
Alderman Anthony Freeman moved, seconded by Alderwoman Jill Patton approval of the Consent 
Agenda.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
A. Approved the Purchase from Carolina Environmental Systems Inc. for a 2025 Crane 

Carrier LET 2-40 Cab/Chassis with a Heil Dura Pack from the Heil/Sourcewell Contract: 
110223-THC in the Amount of $329,900.  

 
Staff requests Council’s acceptance and approval of purchase from Carolina 
Environmental Systems Inc. for one 2025 Crane Carrier LET 2-40 Cab/Chassis with a Heil 
Dura Pack 5000-25yd rear loading refuse body complete, per the Heil/Sourcewell Contract: 
110223-THC in the amount of $329,900.00 with a 5 year 150,000 mile engine & engine 
aftertreatment system warranty and a 5 year unlimited mile transmission warranty. The City 
uses rear loading trucks for collection of yard waste from the curb with our recycling service. 
The approved Recycling Solid Waste Division Capital Budget includes the purchase of a 
refuse truck. Staff recommend Council’s approval of the purchase of refuse truck in the 
amount of $329,900. 
 

B. Accepted a North Carolina Department of Transportation Airport Infrastructure Grant (AIG) 
36237.66.10.4 in the Amount of $198,133 to Rehabilitate FAA Operated Control Tower for 
Design Services Related to a $800,000 FAA Grant for Construction.  
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Staff requests Council’s acceptance of the Grant 36237.66.10.4 FAA AIG funds awarded 
by NCDOT in the amount of $198,133 to Rehabilitate Control Tower Design/Bid. The 
NCDOT by letter dated September 15, 2025, has allocated FAA AIG funds under the State 
Block Grant Program for Federal Fiscal Year 2025 for the Hickory Regional Airport. Total 
project cost is $208,562.  This grant will allow for systems such as air-to-ground radios and 
voice recorders to be replaced with up-to-date technology.  Staff recommend Council’s 
acceptance of Grant 36237.66.10.4 in the amount of $198,133 from the NCDOT. The local 
share of $10,429 will be funded by utilizing Airport Capital Improvement Funds.  
 

C. Accepted a North Carolina Department of Transportation Grant 36237.66.10.2 FAA 
Federal Contract Tower (FCT) in an Amount of $800,000 to Rehabilitate FAA Operated 
Control Tower for Construction.  
 
Staff requests Council’s acceptance of Grant 36237.66.10.2 FAA Federal Contract Tower 
(FCT) awarded by the NC Department of Transportation (NCDOT) in the amount of 
$800,000 to Rehabilitate Control Tower at Hickory Regional Airport. The North Carolina 
Department of Transportation by letter dated September 10, 2025, has allocated FAA 
Contract Tower funds under the State Block Grant Program for Federal Fiscal Year 2025 
for the Hickory Regional Airport. These funds are to be expended no later than May 1, 
2029, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Division of Aviation. This grant will allow 
for systems such as air-to-ground radios and voice recorders to be replaced with up-to-
date technology.  Additionally, controller console replacement, airport lighting controls and 
window shading will be replaced. Staff recommend Council’s acceptance of Grant 
36237.66.10.2 in the amount of $800,000 from NCDOT.  
 

D. Accepted a North Carolina Department of Transportation FAA Airport Infrastructure Grant 
(AIG) 36237.66.10.3 in the Amount of $154,030 for Runway Lighting Rehabilitation for 
Design Services Related to a $750,000 FAA Grant for Construction.  

 
Staff requests Council’s acceptance of the Grant 36237.66.10.3 FAA AIG awarded by the 
NC Department of Transportation (NCDOT) in the amount of $154,030 for Runway 
Lighting- Rehabilitation Design/Bid. The North Carolina Department of Transportation by 
letter dated September 16, 2025, has allocated FAA AIG funds under the State Block Grant 
Program for Federal Fiscal Year 2025 for the Hickory Regional Airport. Total project cost 
is $162,137.  This grant will allow for a complete replacement of runway lighting, associated 
runway signs and Precision Approach Path Indicator (PAPI) to modern LED systems, 
providing for savings in energy consumption and repair cost. Staff recommend acceptance 
of Grant 36237.66.10.3 in the amount of $154,030 from NCDOT. The local share of $8,107 
will be funded by utilizing Airport Capital Improvement Funds. 
 

E. Accepted a North Carolina Department of Transportation Grant 36237.66.10.1 FAA 
Supplemental Airport Improvement Program (AIP) in the Amount of $750,000 for Runway 
Lighting Rehabilitation Construction. 

 
Staff requests Council’s acceptance of Grant 36237.66.10.1 FAA Supplemental Airport 
Improvement Program (AIP) awarded by the NC Department of Transportation (NCDOT) 
in the amount of $750,000 for runway lighting rehabilitation. The North Carolina 
Department of Transportation by letter dated September 10, 2025, has allocated FAA 
Supplemental AIP funds under the State Block Grant Program for Federal Fiscal Year 2025 
for the Hickory Regional Airport. These funds are to be expended no later than May 1, 
2029, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Division of Aviation. This grant will allow 
for a complete replacement of runway lighting, associated runway signs and Precision 
Approach Path Indicator (PAPI) to modern LED systems, providing for savings in energy 
consumption and repair cost. Staff recommend Council’s acceptance of Grant 
36237.66.10.1 in the amount of $750,000 from NCDOT. The local share of $48,967.41 will 
be funded by utilizing Airport Capital Improvement Funds.  
 

F. Accepted the Donation of Property from Linda White Roberts.  
 
Staff requests Council’s acceptance of the donation of property from Linda White Roberts.  
The property is approximately 0.05 acres of vacant land adjacent to the Public Services 
Complex.  Due to its proximity to the Public Services Complex, it can be used as additional 
land for parking or buildings in the future.  Mrs. Roberts is donating the property in memory 
of Ray McLee White, Edgar Ivey, and Daisy Hefner White.  Staff recommend Council’s 
acceptance of the donation of real property from Linda White Roberts. 
 

G. Approved the Designation of the Applicant Agent for the Northeast Wastewater Treatment 
Facility and Snow Creek Pump Station for the FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program.  
 
Staff requests Council’s acceptance of the Designation of Applicant Agent for FEMA 
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program grants for the Northeast Wastewater Treatment Facility 
and Snow Creek Pump Station.  Due to the increased frequency of significant damaging 
flood events, Staff has identified opportunities to seek Federal funding to assist in making 
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improvements to provide resiliency to critical infrastructure. The Federal Government 
provides funding through the FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP).  The 
HMGP provides funding to mitigate risks to infrastructure to better protect public investment 
and the environment.  Staff recommend Council approval of the Designation of Applicant 
Agent for the FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program grants for the Northeast Wastewater 
Treatment Facility and Snow Creek Pump Station.  
 

RESOLUTION NO. 25-50 
Designation of the Applicant Agent for Northeast Wastewater Treatment Facility and 

Snow Creek Pump Station for FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program 
 

(Resolution No. 25-50 on file in the City Clerk’s Office) which is hereby incorporated by 
reference and made a part of the minutes. 

 
H. Approved the Runway Safe Inc. Block Contract in the Amount of $5,875,969 as part of the 

Engineered Materials Arresting System Project.  

 
Staff request Council’s approval of the contract with Runway Safe Inc. as part of the 
Engineered Materials Arresting System (EMAS) project. The Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA) determined during an airport safety inspection that the runway safety 
area for Runway 24 was not within regulation. A runway safety area is required to be 400 
ft wide, extending out to at least 1,000 ft. The Runway 24 safety area is only 700 ft long 
due to surrounding topography. By installing an EMAS, the safety area will meet regulatory 
requirements by having a system in place in the event of an aircraft runway excursion. 
Runway Safe Inc. will be the vendor that manufactures the EMAS blocks. The total contract 
cost with Runway Safe Inc. is $5,875,969. This project will be funded with FAA 
discretionary funds. Although the EMAS project is not anticipated to begin until Spring 
2026, it is imperative to begin construction of the blocks due to the amount of time required 
for manufacturing. Staff recommend approval of this contract with Runway Safe Inc. in the 
amount of $5,875,969 contingent upon receipt of federal funding.  
 

I. Approved on First Reading Budget Revision Number 5.   
 

            ORDINANCE NO. 25-27 
BUDGET REVISION NUMBER 5 

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Board of the City of Hickory that, pursuant to N.C. 
General Statutes 159.15 and 159.13.2, the following revision be made to the annual budget 
ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026, and for the duration of the Project 
Ordinance noted herein.      
 
SECTION 1.  To amend the General Fund within the FY 2025-26 Budget Ordinance, the 
expenditures shall be amended as follows:  
 

 
To provide funding for the above, the General Fund revenues will be amended as follows:  
   

FUNCTIONAL AREA INCREASE DECREASE 

Sales and Services 6,732  

Miscellaneous 17,589  

Other Financing Sources 33,950  

                                        TOTAL 58,271  

 
SECTION 2.  To amend the Airport Fund within the FY 2025-26 Budget Ordinance, the 
expenditures shall be amended as follows:  
 

 
To provide funding for the above, the Airport Fund revenues will be amended as follows:  
   

FUNCTIONAL AREA INCREASE DECREASE 

Restricted Intergovernmental 1,843,070  

Other Financing Sources 48,968  

                                        TOTAL 1,892,038  

 

FUNCTIONAL AREA INCREASE DECREASE 

Public Safety 22,121  

General Government 1,500  

Culture & Recreation  700  

Other Financing Uses 33,950  

TOTAL 58,271  

FUNCTIONAL AREA INCREASE DECREASE 

Transportation 1,902,467 10,429 

TOTAL 1,902,467 10,429 
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SECTION 3.  To amend the Water/Sewer Fund within the FY 2025-26 Budget Ordinance, 
the expenditures shall be amended as follows:  
 

 
To provide funding for the above, the Water/Sewer Fund revenues will be amended as 
follows:  
   

FUNCTIONAL AREA INCREASE DECREASE 

Miscellaneous  414,090  

                                        TOTAL 414,090  

 
SECTION 4.  To amend the Capital Reserve Fund within the FY 2025-26 Budget 
Ordinance, the expenditure shall be amended as follows:  
 

 
To provide funding for the above, the Capital Reserve Fund revenues will be amended as 
follows:  
   

FUNCTIONAL AREA INCREASE DECREASE 

Other Financing Sources 414,090  

                                        TOTAL 414,090  

 
SECTION 5.  To amend the Trivium Corporate Center (#B1B01) Capital Project Ordinance, 
the expenditures shall be amended as follows:  
 

 
To provide funding for the above, the Trivium Corporate Center (#B1B01) revenues will be 
amended as follows:  
   

FUNCTIONAL AREA INCREASE DECREASE 

Restricted Intergovernmental 33,950  

Other Financing Sources  33,950  

                                        TOTAL 67,900  

 
SECTION 6.  To amend the Airport EMAS Project (#650033) Capital Project Ordinance, 
the expenditures shall be amended as follows:  
 

 
To provide funding for the above, the Airport EMAS Project (#650033) revenues will be 
amended as follows:  
   

FUNCTIONAL AREA INCREASE DECREASE 

Investment Earnings 89,268  

                                        TOTAL 89,268  

 
SECTION 7.  Copies of the budget revision shall be furnished to the Clerk of the Governing 
Board, and to the City Manager (Budget Officer) and the Finance Officer for their direction. 
 

IX. Items Removed from Consent Agenda – None  
 
X. Informational Item 

 
XI.  New Business 
 

A. Public Hearings  
  

B. Departmental Report 

 
1. Crime Statistics Update – Presentation by Hickory Police Department, Police 

Chief, Bryan Adams  

FUNCTIONAL AREA INCREASE DECREASE 

Other Financing Uses 414,090  

TOTAL 414,090  

FUNCTIONAL AREA INCREASE DECREASE 

Environmental Protection 414,090  

TOTAL 414,090  

FUNCTIONAL AREA INCREASE DECREASE 

General Capital Projects 67,900  

TOTAL 67,900  

FUNCTIONAL AREA INCREASE DECREASE 

General Capital Projects 89,268  

TOTAL 89,268  
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City Manager Warren Wood introduced Hickory Police Chief Bryan Adams to 
present the Crime Statistics Update.  He advised every year every Police 
Department across the Country reports their FBI crime statistics.  There will be two 
parts of violent crime and property crime. 

Hickory Police Department Chief Bryan Adams thanked City Manager Warren 
Wood, City Council, and City Attorney Tim Swanson for having him.  Chief Adams 
focused on crime statistics for the year 2024 and how it related to all the previous 
years and where they were through August of 2025.  

Chief Adams stated that index crimes were what was reported to the Federal 
Bureau of Investigations (FBI). It was mandatory in the State of North Carolina that 
all agencies must report. It was not mandatory around the Nation but was 
mandatory in the State of North Carolina. The report was sent to the North Carolina 
State Bureau Investigation, vetted by them and sent to the FBI.  The uniform crime 
reports were posted on the FBI’s website where any citizen can see this data.  

Chief Adams referred to PowerPoint and pointed out eight crimes broken into two 
categories violent crime and property crime. He stated violent crime included 
murder, rape, robbery and aggravated assault.  Property crime includes burglary, 
larceny, motor vehicle theft and arson. He referred to graphs on the PowerPoint of 
the last 10 years of all the index crimes in the City of Hickory.  

Chief Adams referred to the PowerPoint starting in January 2014 and ending on 
December 31, 2024. He stated crimes in 2024 were drastically lower than any 
other year. There were two spikes in 2017 and 2021.  There were two spikes of 
crime related to larcenies and motor vehicle theft.  For example, someone goes up 
and even opens an open car door, goes in the car and steals something. That's 
that crime, when that happens. Unfortunately, during these years people had been 
leaving their keys in their car frequently and that was why it ramped up to stolen 
motor vehicles.  

Chief Adams stated the City of Hickory had been doing community-wide policing 
for 30 years.  He referred to the PowerPoint in relation to 1995 crime index.  There 
were 3,447 calls in 1,995, and 1,471 calls in 2024.  Community policing was getting 
out partnering and building relationships with their community.  

Chief Adams referred to the PowerPoint of the full years of 2022, 2023, and 2024 
in comparison. In 2023-2024 they had a 17% decrease in violent crimes and a 
4.7% decrease in property crimes. I think the overall index rate from 2023 to 2024 
was almost 7% of all those and it trended down.  

Chief Adams stated there was one category in 2022 of robbery and a couple more 
in 2024. Obviously, the trend was going in the right direction. In 2024, Hickory 
Police Department responded to 106,820 calls for service. There was a 6.38% 
increase from 2023 in calls for service. The top ten most frequent calls were not 
index crimes. He stated the most frequent calls were removals of subjects, 
property checks, civil disturbances, citizen contacts, health checks, and suspicious 
people. Most of these crimes are related to homeless people.  

Chief Adams advised that he is working with the vendor of the tracking software to 
be able to track those issues more clearly. A rough estimate of the calls totaling 
13,500. He explained how the FBI calculates crime rates. The rate was calculated 
by dividing the number of reported crimes by the total population. That result was 
multiplied by 100,000. Result equals crimes per 100,000.  He reduced the 
calculation down to a 1,000 population for smaller cities. He stated the calculation 
total was 32 per 1,000 of all the index crimes being 4 per 1000 for violent crimes 
and property crime rate was 28 per 1000. He stated the rates were 35% for index 
crimes, 5% for violent crimes and 30% for property crimes.  

Chief Adams stated that index crime rates could be misleading when used to 
compare cities due to the fact some cities decrease in population during the day 
while others increase in population. The city triples in size every single day. Over 
the last 25 years of their calls for service, they spiked starting at 8 o' clock in the 
morning and going back down at 8 o' clock at night. This directly correlates from 
the number of people seen in our city to the calls for service that have been made 
over many years.  

Chief Adams stated unfortunately a lot of people want to go put statistics out on 
social media. Individuals using these tabulations are cautioned against drawing 
conclusions by making direct comparisons between cities. Comparisons lead to 
simplistic and incomplete analysis that often create misleading perceptions 
adversely affecting communities and their residents. Valid assessments were 
possible only with careful study and analysis of the range of unique conditions 
affecting each local law enforcement jurisdiction.  
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Chief Adams referred to the PowerPoint on National Incident Based Reporting 
System (NIBRS).  He stated FBI switched over to the NIBRS to improve the overall 
quality of crime data collected by law enforcement. The police department made 
the switch at the end of 2018. NIBRS captures details on each single crime incident 
as well as on separate offenses within the same incident. He shared for example, 
we stopped a car, and the driver had an illegal weapon on him, the passenger had 
narcotics that were illegal, and the back passenger had some kind of stolen 
property. In the past that would have been reported as the most significant crime 
of those three it would only have been reported under one incident report.  Now all 
three of those get reported independently for better crime tracking. The new report 
includes information on victims, known offenders, and relationships between 
victims, which was important. It allows relationship tracking for spouses, for 
acquaintances, strangers and people that were known and unknown to each other, 
which was important for them for investigations. The result, better data for analysis 
and comparison going forward.  

Chief Adams referred to the PowerPoint focusing on 2025.  As part of the focus it 
was on property crimes, especially those breaking and entering, and larceny of 
motor vehicles. He noted that there were two spikes over the last 10 years. They 
always focus on public education through social media. Always lock your cars, 
don't leave valuables in your cars, don't leave your keys in your cars. They were 
working with very dense areas where cars were populated, like apartment 
complexes, where they saw a lot of their break-ins.  They were working with those 
apartment managers asking them to push out on their platform that they 
communicate with them, with their tenants.  

Chief Adams stated another issue was repeat offenders.  Back in 2017 they 
developed a task force for that issue and that number dropped in 2018, 2019, and 
2020. They worked with the Catawba County District Attorney's office to prosecute 
repeat offenders and to get long sentences. There was a prosecutor with the 
Catawba County District Attorney's office that focused on repeat offenders and 
held them accountable to not be back out in our City committing crimes.  

Chief Adams stated traffic enforcement was not part of index trials, but it was a 
focus of theirs. Back in 2024, 7,050 citations equal to about 8,200 charges for 
traffic offenses in the City.  They get asked why they do “pay attention to city traffic”. 
That was announced a month ahead of time before they were out doing traffic 
enforcement in the specified area. They want to change behaviors. He commented 
that people say that the change of habit takes about 30 days to change. They want 
people to see them out there for that month and to change their behaviors, to slow 
down. They do not want to have to write people a bunch of tickets.  

Chief Adams continued with non-traditional and collaborative approaches to 
reduce crime and cause. The Community Response Unit was small white and 
green cars out and around the City. He stated the idea of the Community Response 
Unit was born out of an idea that was discussed many years ago at Hickory Police 
Department.  The goal was to keep local kids local.  This concept was important 
to himself, the prior Chief Whisnant and Chief Baer because they were all originally 
from Hickory.  They were in an apprenticeship program meeting at CVCC and the 
Community Response Unit idea was discussed.  After a lot of research in 2022, 
the Community Response Unit came to fruition. They hired people straight out of 
high school for the unit. This unit had been patrolling the streets of Hickory as a 
civilian for three years now. Two of them came from Hickory High and St. 
Stephen's High School and were police officers now. A third one from Hickory High 
School and he is in BLET school right now. He should graduate in December.  He 
stated the kind of calls for service that they go to were traffic crashes that were 
minor, calls for property checks, foot patrols on Union Square downtown and 
CityWalk. They take reports of found property, stolen property of minor amounts, 
and home watches as well. They cover doing things that police officers have 
traditionally done for many years that they really didn't need to be doing. It was 
allowing police officers a lot of extra time to go be proactive and being in the 
community and doing policing which reduced crime.  They have more than just 
apprentices, they have some retired people, retired FBI agent, retired from the food 
industry and were doing extremely well.    

Chief Adams referred to another great program, the LEAD program, Law 
Enforcement Assisted Diversion was something they were involved in. This 
program was born about six or seven years ago. Chief Baer was a big push behind 
the program. For example, there was a call for service, somebody committed a 
misdemeanor crime.  They talk to them about the LEAD program right then. If 
they're willing to commit, then they do not get charged that night and that charge 
gets diverted. This had been great keeping people out of the criminal justice 
system. This had been a successful program.  
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Chief Adams spoke of the Community Navigator position. He stated Casey McCall 
had been the Community Navigator for six years.  When this position was created, 
it was always about quality and not quantity and the focus was to be on 
homelessness. You cannot throw a problem-solving blanket over homelessness 
and just fix it. You must sit down, and you must get one on one with people and 
find out what the issue may be. He stated Mr. McCall, in his position, over the last 
six years, has had about 500 people referred to him through officers, citizens, and 
just different ways. About 250 of those people have committed to working together 
to help themselves, to work with Casey and try to get themselves out of 
homelessness. Of those, 250 people that vetted with him at first to commit had 
either been housed or relocated in a safe manner. He stated that by relocating a 
lot of work was done. They do not take somebody somewhere and drop them off. 
Mr. McCall does a lot of work reaching out to families and getting people to safe 
places. He has been able to do that for 87 people out of 250, which was 35%. He 
stated Mr. McCall does a great job and they were going to continue.  

Chief Adams discussed matters of quality-of-life issues and code enforcement.  
Nuisances, graffiti, littering, the broken windows theory of policing, these matters 
create disorder, and it could create perception of neglect, and could encourage 
serious crime. Code Enforcement was out on the front end of that every single day. 
He stated not just them, but our Animal Control people, or anybody who has sight 
and can go on out in our City to see these things going on, police officers, citizens, 
they're calling Code Enforcement and they're directing them to these situations.  
He stated this has been proven over time that if you let disorder go on that it can 
ramp up serious crime.  

Chief Adams stated the continued emphasis on community policing and 
intelligence led policing by way of technology. It made the statement from starting 
to police in 1998 to today that he did not think policing can advance any faster 
technology wise.  To be honest with them; He had to eat those words here recently 
because it had ramped up so much with artificial intelligence. AI in report writing, 
in investigations, license plate readers, we have access to those tools in the City 
and are already looking for more. Those tools have helped us solve so many 
crimes. He stated cameras, body worn cameras that we wear, we started those in 
2013, and the City were the first agency in the State of North Carolina to have body 
worn cameras.  He stated there were agencies in this State right now that have 
drones dispatching to calls for service that police officers call into the drones were 
on scene and they're filming back what was going on for officers. Just some of the 
kind of technology, real time crime centers and digital forensics. He stated digital 
forensics, every index crime, and serious crimes all involve a computer. Digital 
forensics was so critical in solving cases, if people don't want to talk to you, and 
you get all the phone data, that solves the case. He stated this method was solving 
most of the critical cases, especially their homicides. One other type of case, 
unfortunately, that they were dealing with a lot of digital forensics was Internet 
crimes against children. That takes a lot of work to work on, and they have very 
special people in their police department that work on that every single day 
because it's a tough thing to investigate.  

Chief Adams referred to the community policing, as all that technology was great, 
it was going to get better and help solve more crime. He reiterated this was the 
30th year of community policing, but they were as passionate about it today as 
they were back for him 28 years ago.  It was about teaching their young officers 
how to get out of the car, how to walk up to people, and have a conversation, how 
to sit on front porches, how to go into business, that was the root of lowering crime. 
That was their desire and that's what they were going to do.  

Chief Adams stated they have a lot of hard-working police officers and that starts 
with the hiring process. They want people that were going to work because they 
were a busy agency, and they were very proud of that. 

Chief Bryan Adams noted in this uncommitted time, their police officers and all 
their staff, they were out working and they're out trying to solve crime, out trying to 
get in front of it, to try to tamp it down. He reiterated that 11.19% increase was a 
lot due to the community response units. All the proactive things that they're out 
doing freed up a lot of time for police officers.  

Chief Adams asked if Council had any questions.  

Alderwoman Patton asked if there was a way to measure any decrease or increase 
in being proactive about social media post of code enforcement and traffic offenses 
or tickets issued.  

Chief Adams stated those were not tracked in that way, but he would do some 
research on that and see. He asked if that answered her question. 
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Alderwoman Patton replied yes and asked if he felt there were less tickets being 
written or less offenses in those areas when the social media was sent out ahead 
of time.  

City Manager Warren Wood stated they would be able to compare the time prior 
focusing on the specific area and comparing it to the next time.  

Chief Adams replied yes that may be doable.  

Alderwoman Patton asked about the 13,000 calls on homeless issues, she asked 
if he felt like that had decreased with the Community Navigator being implemented.  

Chief Adams did not feel like it had.  

City Manager Warren Wood stated Chief Adams was not going to say, but he 
would say issues with nonprofits and quantity over quantity that need to be the 
focus, otherwise the issue proliferates.  He stated that was going to be a focus of 
theirs.  

Alderwoman Patton knew the Western Piedmont Council of Government had 
implemented a homelessness response unit, and she thought they mirrored much 
of what the City of Hickory had done and met with Casey. She thought that it had 
been a success, so thank you for that. 

Alderman Freeman stated our Hickory Police Department, certainly needs to be 
commended for the wonderful work that they do in the City of Hickory within 
community involvement and engagement. In his own ward, many of the community 
meetings that they have, PAC officers and officers were always present engaging 
with other residents within the community. Whenever they are involved in public 
service, they do not really think about things until something goes wrong, kind of 
like firefighters. They do not think about them until something catches on fire. He 
believed that the Hickory Police Department needs to be commended.  

Alderman Freeman stated the uniform crime reporting and the misinformation that 
goes out, which he believed controls a lot of the perception that people may have 
towards a police department. He asked how they could combat that as it related to 
their statistics and how they gain their statistics versus false information that was 
being put out there publicly.  

Chief Adams replied that getting the correct information out publicly so that people 
understand it from the real perspective was the first way. There was a study a 
couple of years ago that was blown completely out of proportion about opioids in 
our City.  They called the company themselves to say they were wrong. They finally 
issued an apology. He stated when they do see wrong numbers contact those 
people and make sure the correct information gets out.   

Alderman Freeman thanked him for being transparent with homelessness issue. 
He stated we're not the only City that has to deal with homelessness and he 
believed they do a good job with their homelessness, although it was a double-
edged sword because what they are able to provide, as he mentioned, the good 
programs that they have. But then word gets around, and people were transported 
from Asheville or from Charlotte for example because they hear about what 
programs were available.  

Chief Adams stated they were very blessed to have two hospitals in our City but 
that does lead to a lot of homelessness being in our City. For example, if there was 
a voluntary commitment, they could be brought from anywhere in the State of North 
Carolina. When that happens, they stay there for whatever amount of time until a 
doctor releases them. He stated that the law provides that the agency that brought 
them must come back and transport them if they want to be transported. But what 
they find happened was they don't want to go back into a police car to be 
transported to where they came from and they just walk out the door then they end 
up homeless in Hickory.  He reiterated it's a double-edged sword like Alderman 
Freeman stated.  

Alderwoman Williams commented on all the commendations. One of the things 
she had realized since living here and participating and even being on the School 
Board prior to this, there's so many activities their officers do around back to 
school. Summer activities that go along with their community policing above and 
beyond just their roles. And those hours they do put out there were not paid hours. 
This was all voluntary. She thought that made the difference hopefully in their 
recruitment too.  

Alderwoman Williams mentioned having a shortage of police officers a few years 
ago and how hard it was to recruit. She asked if he could give them a status update 
on where they were.  
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Chief Adams advised they have ranged anywhere from 10 to 15 down for the last 
five or six years. Their retention has been good over the last several years. Council 
had been very gracious to them as far as that. As far as compensation being one 
thing last year, one thing that or that was hurting them this year was the State of 
North Carolina, the North Carolina Criminal Justice Education Training Standards 
added three and a half weeks to the basic law enforcement training. While it was 
problematic all the BLET programs across the State were overwhelmed and now 
they were only running two BLET programs. Each place was only running two 
programs this Year. They were used to running two programs and they were 
getting more recruits. CVCC had committed to doing three classes again next year 
onto the new BLET with all the addition of these hours. He stated recruitment, 
when you look at the population of the United States of America and you look at 
how many law enforcement officers were less than about 1% of the population of 
people that were police officers. There were only a few people that were really 
called to come do this job. He stated when he got hired and the Hickory Daily 
Record interviewed him and asked “what does it take to be a police officer” he 
replied “you have to have a really big heart to help people, to go out and put 
yourself in harm's way over and over and over again and be experiencing trauma 
over and over again”. He stated his staff does that every single day because they 
sacrifice every single day.  

City Manager Warren Wood stated City Council approved increases to police 
officers’ entry pay as well as lateral pay. He thought they were the highest in 
Western North Carolina and one of the highest in the State. Even with that, they 
still have shortage. They went through the spell in the country where they were 
demonizing police officers and people don't want to be police officers. So hopefully 
they were working through a lot of that, and their numbers were getting better.  

Alderman Wood commented one thing that he didn't mention in his presentation 
that he wanted to bring to light was their activism. He asked how much time he 
spent taking issues and addressing them at the State level to try to get help and 
effect change locally. He thanked him for everything he did there. He asked about 
repeat offenders and how big an issue it was with the passage of House Bill 307 
last Friday. Are repeat offenders for violent crimes substantial here? 

Chief Adams replied yes, sir, it has been, and it ebbs and flows. For example, the 
case this weekend, they had repeat offenders, people we've dealt with in the past. 
They were on the phone with the District Attorney's office in the middle of night, 
the one who's handling all these repeat offenders. They had already been made 
aware. Through the years, they have targeted repeat offenders and have always 
done that.  They were not going to stop because they can't just keep repeating 
crime again in our City. They were not going to tolerate it. Thank goodness the 
District Attorney's office saw fit to assign a very tough prosecutor, a very senior 
tough prosecutor in our County, to address those.  

Alderman Wood thanked him for everything he does.  

City Manager Warren Wood stated a lot of their violent crime were repeat offenders 
who were out on bond. Hopefully that will get, started to move back to something 
more. They see a large percentage of violent crimes being committed by people 
who years ago would not have been out. That was a major issue.  

Chief Adams brought to light what City Manager Warren Wood had mentioned. 
Several years ago, they had people shooting at each other, a lot of people were 
around, and nobody was injured, but there was really no crime to charge them 
with. Chief Whisnant at the time proposed a Bill to the North Carolina Association 
of Chiefs of Police there had to be some type of charge when you just shoot out 
randomly amongst people and you don't hit them, that's going to scare the people. 
They could not charge that. They pushed for legislation through the Chiefs 
Association. All the chiefs around the State said, “Absolutely, we're dealing with 
that, too”. And because of a case that Chief Whisnant and their department 
pushed, that's law now, they were able to charge it this past week for an incident 
that they had.  

Chief Adams highlighted some legislation that got pushed because their 
department was behind it was the Community Responders. They're civilian traffic 
crash investigators. That was only going to be a handful of cities in the State of 
North Carolina. They know that they need those in our City as well. They went 
through the Chiefs Association again and through legislation, it was passed and 
was opened to all police departments across the State. That was a valuable tool 
that they had.  

Alderman Wood knew there was a lot of work that went into that and went unseen 
most of the time, by the public. He called attention to that and thanked him for it.  
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Alderman Zagaroli asked how many of these criminals during the year were 
homegrown or how many were from other areas? They see a lot of people come 
from other cities. He referred to population of people out on Highway 70 and the 
cruisers they dealt with, most of them were not from the City of Hickory. A lot of 
times they were not even from Catawba County.  Chief Adams advised the people 
from the crime this weekend, they were not from Hickory. They were from Newton. 
They dealt with another gentleman this weekend out on highway 70, a juvenile in 
possession of a firearm in. He was from Lenoir. Quite frequently they see they 
were from other areas and not cities close to us. They come from quite a distance, 
and they come to our City to commit crimes, unfortunately. 

Alderman Zagaroli thanked Chief Adams.  

Alderman Freeman closed with sometimes people don't see what they do behind 
closed doors. Almost 12 years ago, when he first moved into the City of Hickory, 
he wasn't a part of this City Council and didn't ever have the mind to be a part of 
the City Council. But he was here now. But at that time, he believed Whisnant was 
the Chief. He was not sure if Chief Adams even thought about being the Chief of 
Police during that time 12 years ago, but sometimes what people do behind closed 
doors, it's good to shed light on it. And he remembered just serving as a pastor, 
meeting police officers and Chief Adams, and there was a young man that was in, 
he believed, one of the correctional facilities or got arrested, and Chief Adams 
came to him personally, and said, Pastor Freeman, can you just go and just check 
on that young man? Because he just needs some type of positive influence. Those 
were the things that people don't usually see behind closed doors. But he 
experienced that 12 years ago. And now here he was as the Chief of Police. He 
wanted to shed light on that.  

Chief Adams thanked Alderman Freeman, he appreciated that. 

Mayor Guess made a couple observations and comments. First, he believed this 
was his third month as our Chief of Police, congratulations.  Obviously, he was 
biased to the Hickory Police Department over all the other police departments 
within the State, having spent 30 years there. He recalled 30 years ago when the 
person who implemented community policing in the City, he thought that it was 
certainly appropriate to recognize that Chief Floyd Lucas was instrumental in 
getting them to where they were today with community policing, because he was 
the one that implemented that. He recalled it very vividly. He thanked his 
predecessors, because each of the Chiefs, including Chief Adams, recognized 
what a valuable tool that was. Each of them carried on that tradition of making sure 
that they adhered to the community policing philosophy. Not only that they adhere 
to it, but they were the example for the community policing philosophy across the 
State. Because community policing in some municipalities was not what it was like 
in the City of Hickory. He knew that they did it right in the City of Hickory. A few 
weeks ago, when they were recognized and were the 11th police department in 
the State of North Carolina to get the accreditation, that was no small feat. If they 
look at all that, all the information that he shared with them this evening and all the 
other things that have taken place within the police department, and not just within 
the police department, but of course it spills over into the other departments within 
the City and with other nonprofits. Chief Adams, the entire staff, those of the past 
and those that were here now, and those that they would have in the future. They 
were extremely honored, dedicated, and thankful that he had carried on with that 
tradition. He stated it even relates to our civilian employees who sometimes don't 
get the recognition that they deserve as well. They could not say enough thanks, 
and they were glad to hear that crime was at a 30 year low in the City of Hickory. 
He thanked Chief Adams.  

Chief Adams thanked Council.  

2.  Appointments to Boards and Commissions 
 

CITIZENS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
(Terms Expiring 6-30; 3-Year Terms) Appointed by City Council 
At-Large (Council Appoints)                                                                    VACANT 
 
COMMUNITY APPEARANCE COMMISSION 
(Terms Expiring 6-30; 3-Year Terms) (Appointed by City Council) 
Ward 5 (Zagaroli Appoints)                                                                  VACANT 
At-Large (Outside City but within HRPA) (Council Appoints)                VACANT 
At-Large (Council Appoints)                                                                    VACANT 

COMMUNITY RELATIONS COUNCIL 
(Terms Expiring 6-30; 3-Year Terms) (Appointed by City Council) 
African American (Council Appoints)                                                    VACANT 
Caucasian (Council Appoints)                                                                 VACANT 
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Other Minority (Council Appoints)                                                         VACANT 
Other Minority (Council Appoints)                                                        VACANT 
Other Minority (Council Appoints)                                                        VACANT 

HICKORY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 
(Term Expiring 6-30; 3-Year Terms with Unlimited Appointments) (Appointed 
by City Council) 
Burke County Representative (Mayor Appoints with Recommendation from 
Burke County)                                                                                         VACANT 
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 
(Terms Expiring 6-30; 3-Year Terms) (Appointed by City Council) 
Historic Properties Owner (Council Appoints)                                        VACANT 
Historic Properties Owner (Council Appoints)                                        VACANT 
 
PUBLIC ART COMMISSION 
(Terms Expiring 6-30; 3-Year Terms) (Appointed by City Council) 

At-Large (Mayor Appoints)                                                                  VACANT 
 
RECYCLING ADVISORY BOARD 
(Terms Expiring 6-30; 3-Year Terms) (Appointed by City Council) 
Ward 6 (Patton Appoints)                                                                     VACANT 
At-Large (Council Appoints)                                                                    VACANT 
At-Large (Council Appoints)                                                                    VACANT 
 
YOUTH COUNCIL 
(Terms Expiring 6-30; 1-Year Terms) (Appointed by City Council) 

Youth Council Applicant Review Committee Recommends the 
Following Appointments: 
 
Homeschool Representative                                                               VACANT 
 

C. Presentation of Petitions and Requests   
 
XII.  Matters Not on Agenda (requires majority vote of Council to consider) 
 
XIII.    General Comments by Members of Council, City Manager or City Attorney of a Non-Business 

Nature  
 

 Mayor Guess reminded everyone of a big weekend coming up with Oktoberfest and that they would 
have a lot of visitors downtown.  

Alderman Freeman thanked those who participated in their very first Family and Friends field day 
in Ridgeview. He stated the Mayor came out and if they saw it on video he beat the Mayor in tug of 
war. Mayor Guess had his team; Alderman Freeman had his team and Alderman Freeman’s team 
won. 

Mayor Guess replied it was a tie. 

Alderman Freeman commented my team beat his team.  All the fun and games Todder Clark 
planned certainly helped. The community helped. They gave out free food. Once again, he and the 
Mayor had a sack race. The Mayor was concentrating on not falling. He was concentrating on 
winning, and therefore, hence, He won. But to his community, they always knew, He just believed 
in the power and the strength of community engagement. He wanted to say thank you to those who 
helped. 

Mayor Guess noted and for the record, he didn't fall. 

 
XIV. Closed Session Per NC General Statutes 143-318.11(a)(1)(3)(4) to consult with the attorney 

regarding the following: (Action on these items, if any, will occur in Open Session) 
 

Mayor Guess moved that Council go into closed session to consult with the attorneys to discuss 
the items below, seconded by Alderman Danny Seaver.  The motion carried unanimously.   

 
1. Approval of Closed Session Minutes of August 5, 2025 - NCGS §143-318.11(a)(1) 
2. Discussion of Potential Economic Development - NCGS §143-318.11(a)(4)  
3. Discussion of Pending Litigation Case 5:25 CV 00151 Richardson vs City of Hickory et. al. 

NCGS §143-318.11(a)(3) 
 

Council convened to closed session at approximately 6:54 p.m.  
 
 Council reconvened to open session at approximately 7:32 p.m.  
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  No action was taken upon return to open session.  
 
XV. There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 7:33 p.m.   
  

 
 
            
     _______________________________________ 
     Mayor 
 
 

_____________________________________   
 Deputy City Clerk  


